

Webster Parish Police Jury

71058-0389 P.O. Box 389 Minden, Louisiana PHONE: 318-377-7564 FAX: 318-371-2366 www.websterparishla.org

February 12, 2015

OFFICERS:

Environmental Protection Agency

Jim Bonsall

Region 6, Carl Edlund, Superfund Division Director

President

Fountain Place 12th floor, Suite 1200

Vera Davison

1445 Ross Avenue

Vice-President

Dallas, TX 75202-2733

Ronda Carnahan

Secretary-Treasurer RE: Camp Minden – M-6 Disposal

Lisa Balkom

Asst. Secretary Treasurer

Dear Mr. Carl Edlund, Superfund D. Director

Please find enclosed a copy of a Resolution of the Webster Parish Police Jury,

Governing Authority of the Parish of Webster, Louisiana.

MEMBERS: **Bruce Blanton**

District #1

The Webster Parish Police Jury is concerned with the disposal of the excessive amount of M-6 propellant stored at Camp Minden. The safety of the citizens of Webster Parish

Allen Gilbert District #2

and of all of Northwest Louisiana is the Jury's utmost concern.

Daniel Thomas District #3

Thank you for your consideration, and if you need additional information, please contact my office at your convenience.

Randy Thomas District #4

Sincerely,

Perry Kirkland District #5

Jim Bonsall

WEBSTER PARISH POLICE JURY

District #6

Steve Lemmons District #7

Charles Odom District #8

onda C. Ronda C. Carnahan Secretary-Treasurer

Jerri M. Lee

District #9

RCC

Vera Davison District #10

Cc: WPPJ Department of the Army

Steve Ramsey District #11

Louisiana Military Governor Bobby Jindal

Charles Walker District #12

LA DEQ – Peggy Hatch Secretary

EPA

Camp Minden Post Commander Adjutant General MG Glenn Curtis

Enclosure: Resolution # 002-2015

WEBSTER PARISH POLICE JURY RESOLUTION # <u>002-2015</u>

WHEREAS:

The Webster Parish Police Jury, Governing Authority of the Parish of Webster, State of Louisiana will always do what is necessary to secure the safety

of the citizens of Webster Parish within the powers of, and

WHEREAS:

The Webster Parish Police Jury is aware that M-6 propellant stored at Camp Minden must be removed from this site in the manner that is safest and time effective, and

WHEREAS:

The Webster Parish Police Jury will continue to support the Louisiana Military Department, Major General Glenn H. Curtis, Adjutant General; the Governor of the State of Louisiana, Bobby Jindal; and the Congressional and State Legislators to work with the EPA to prevent any method of disposal of the M-6 Propellant at Camp Minden that would cause harm to the citizens, the air quality, water quality, and any other danger that the disposal could create, and

WHEREAS:

The Webster Parish Police Jury demand that the EPA hold Public Hearing(s) to educate the citizens of the dangers and possible effects of any approved disposal method prior to implementation of M-6 disposal.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Webster Parish Police Jury in Regular Session on this the 2^{nd} day of February, 2015, and by the following vote have adopted this instrument:

Yea: 11

Nay: 0

Absent: 1

Abstain: 0

Ronda C. Carnahan Secretary-Treasurer

OFFICIAL SEAL RONDA CARNAHAN SECRETARY - TREASURER

STATE OF LOUISIANA PARISH OF WEBSTER Pres

